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Lere that recently members of this histeri
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Rev. Henryi Miller Hodgens,L

" above, is pastor of Beaver Creek

Baptist churt;:h,! having come to
that congregation from Tewns-

ville, South G'u‘-o!in;l in December
of 1945. S . oL
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church which is located in the northern part

m the Chester-Fairfield county line. It was
cal} church met in commemoration of it's 150th!
first of a series of articles relating to the his-l
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Beaver Creek Baptist Church, pictured above, is located in the northern fip of Fairfield
[county a few hundred yards south of the Fairfield-Chester county line. Elsewhere in.
' this issue is the second of a series of articles relating to the history of this 150 year old|
‘church of which Rev. Henry M. Hodgena{,is minister, _ : . |




BEAVER CREEK BAPTIST CHURCH |

HAS ANINTERESTING HISTORY

History of Besver Creek Ba.p-

_ gist church, written by-Charles C.

-Adams and read at the Sesqui-
centennial celebration September

21, 1947

- furnished information which en-!
-abled him to compile the history.:

: sembled

" designated as a church of the!
. because it stood at the headwat-

- ¢ounty of South Carolina.

'ty seven, A, D., we, of several
‘ generations down, have come to-

- the idesls and accomplishments of
- our church founders, but to re-
.-joice over the strides of progress

~God and mankind for these ome
" hundred and flity years,

; Creek Baptist Church have mot

" and the second
" stated, the original building stood
‘ mear the headwaters

Creek. This location ean best be
: identified by saying that the first

" mile, more or less, in a general

"and Daisy Crosby Stone. The

_here.

Mr Adams gives the names who=

He is chairman of the historical!
commibtee znd also gives names
of this commiftee. These were
read at the celebration, but space
does not permit publishing them
The history follows:

Seven score and ten years ago,
the forefathers of this church as-
and. organized them-
selves into a legally constituted
body according to their religious:
beliefs and faith. This body they:

Baptist faith, and this church was
called Beaver Creek Baptist church

ers of Beaver Creek, here in the
hills of Northwestern Fairfield

Today, this twenty-iirst day of
September, nineteen hundred for-

gether in unison of spirit and pur-'
pose, not only to pay tribute to

our church has made in service to

The auditoriums of Beaver

all stood on top of this red hill
‘This is the third church building,
in mumber, to
stand on this site. As previcusly

of Beaver

church stood approximately one

southward direction from the
home of the late John Simpson

committee, has been unable to lo-
cate any “record whatsoever, on
this first* church, and there are;
verbal duEerences of opinions con-
cerning the first building. So tha
‘best this committee ‘has been able
to do is to piece together that
which has been handed down by!
mouth to ear :Eor several genem-i
tions.

Records of our church for the
entire 150 years are scant and in-
complete, and as 8 Tesult, we find
vurselves in the position of the
five foolish ﬂmys, who along
with the five wise virgins, took
their lamps and ,went forth to-
meet the lbridegroom. The wise

. took oil in their vessels with their

lamps, but the five foolish ones
took nome. And 'mhﬂe) the bride-
groom tarried they all slumbered ;
2nd slept. At midnight there was!
A cry made, “Behold the bride-|
groom cometh; go ye out to mee.tl
him.” Then all the virging arose, 1
but the five foolish ones found
themselves in the darkness of i:hwe1
night without oil for their largzps. ;

8o it was necessary for them to
2o to those who sold and buy oil
But upon their return, they found
the bridegroom had arrived and
gone in, along with those who were
veady, to the marriage, and the
door was shut,

“And so it is with us. There is
much we would like to kpow abous |

our church, and much we could
have known. For only & few years
i back, there . were those still a-
mong us who could have, and

-would have gladly, told us all. But
i i .
now ‘death has stilled those ton-
1gues and sealed those lips, and
-that knowledge which we so yearn-
I'mgly desire today lies buried with
our loved ones here in the ceme-
‘#ery beside this church.

} There are several periods dur-

ing these 150 years in which the
committee  has found nothing.
‘History records that sometimé be-

The dnseription on this marker
says Fort Wagner, built by Hansi
Wagner as a refuge - from the |
Cherokee Indians, stood one mile!
east of the marker. History alse
records that a house of worship
| was built by these early settlers
'somewhere near Poplar Ridge on
the east side of Beaver Creek, All
denominetions congregated in that
house to worship God in tho
Christian faith. (During the Rev-
olutionary War the Patriots, un--
der command of Major Winn, de-
fealed a body of British and To-
ries. who *had assembled at Mob-
ley Meeting House in June 1780.)
Since that was a house of wor-
ship for the settlers of all denom-
 instions, it is evident that as the
gvarious denominations grew larg-
er in numbers they withdrew and
built their own separate churches.
{Hence, within a few miles of the
location of Mobley Meeting House
‘there are Baptist, Methodist,
'IPrgsbyteman, and' Uﬁiversalist
churches, and it is very probable
the Baptists from that house of
worship were those who founded
Beaver Creek Church that was
built on the east ‘side near the
head of Beaver Creek in 1797.
Wihat this building was like, or|
how long it was used 2% a chureh, |
we do mot know. We do know|
in the course of time the member-
ship of the ehurch drifted north-
ward, and ¥t was decided to move

tween 17568 and 1760, Edward|

‘Mobley, with six sons emigrated
ifrom Maryland to South Carolina
rand settled on Poplar Ridge on
,the e=st gide of Beaver Creek in

Fa.&rﬂel-d county. As the Mobleys|"

'eame through North Carolina near.!
‘the Yadkin River, the caravan|
was joined by Hanz Wagner, a
Hollander, and his family, which
consisted of himself and his six

daughters. Wagner and his daugh-|'

| ters settled in Fairfield county

.near where Reedy Branch empties
into Beaver Creek. The Richard
Winn Chapter, D. A. R., has e-

rected a marker on Hi_ghwa.y 215.

the church nearer the center of
the membership. Consequently the
church’ was built 4n this location,
. The land of the <hurch lot was
given by Robert Wylie Coleman,
grandfather of the late John Wy-
lie Coleman, in 1884 and consists
of foureacres. The plat shows
& very narrow path.like strip of
land running from the back of the
ot down to the branch. When ke
gave this land Mr. Coleman said
he included the narrow strip in
order that the church might nev-
er be cut off from a water supply.
. In the cemetery the earliest
marker bears the name of Rhodia
IColvin, who died October 23, 18-
48. From this date and the date
the land was given we are led to
believe the church was moved to
,this location about 1845 or 1846.




Mrs. Lizzie W.kes Wright of
Chester, informs us ithat she at-
tended this chureh meost of her
girlkood days and she remembers
the building. It was built laxgely
of the lumber 4Yhat 'was moved
:from the old <hurch on Beaver
Creek. It stood to ithe rear and
south of the present one, and faced
,the south having two front entran-
‘ces and one side door. Inside the
building between the front doors
was the pulpit, #nd one entered
the ahurch facing the congregation !
urless the door on the side wes
used. She does not remember the
gallery but we have records that
the Negroes sttended services and
held membership in the church.

(One ean picture dheir happy
faces as they came to church
dressed, in-their spotlessiy cleank
homespun, the women having
their heads fied up in turban fash-
fon, and the men wearing ¢ne of
“Massa's old hats.”) There were
Aunt Pstience McLaurkin and Un-
cle Andérson Simpsom and others
of whom stories have been hand-
‘ed down to preserve their memo-
ries. Uncle Anderson was a slave’
of Mr. John Simpson. It is said
he remmined a member of this:
shurch as long as he lved and at-
‘tended services regularly, always
sifting on the back seat. We have
‘yecord of one <colered member
sthrough 1886. Therefore, we pre-
sume Uncle Anderson must have
‘died in 1887.

Early Pastors 5

We know of two men who serv-
;ed as pastors of Beaver Creek be-
‘fore we have minutes to record.
Rev. Ephriam Fant (Phant) was
.a minister of the gospel 17 years,
‘and we are told he preacned at
Beaver Creek for some years dur-
‘ing his ministry. He died in 1851,

so he was probably the first pas-

tor of the first church built on this
ground. He evidently died in the
viginity of Woodward, 8. C., as he
3s buried in a church - cemedery
near there.. Due to heavy rains at
the time of his death, it was im-
possible to get to Beaver Creek
wihh his body for burial. A few
vears ago one of the grandsons
from Florida had his remains mov-
ed to this cemetery. -

Mr. Rendolph Grant remem-
‘bers his mother speaking of Rev.
John Only who preached at Beav-

er Creek. "She offen quoted "o’

* him one of Rev. Only’s favorite
illustration: “If you want to raise
.chickr-.;ms, you have to save the

Elder J. D, Fant

The first record we have in our
-church minutes was dated Satur-
day before the first Sabbath
April 1863." TUntil years later,
all church conferences were held
on Saturdeys., And all preachers,
up to Mr. Mahon, were addressed
in the church minutes as Elders.
S0 we speak of them as Elders
Am ¢his sketch. L !
" At that time Elder J. D, Fant,
an uncle of the Ikte Mr, C. E.
Fant, was pastor and James Elli-
ot Rebinson, father of the late
Mrs, Vieboria Robinson Coleman,
was church clerk. In Nevember
1863, Mr. Robinson was at Fort
Tumter, Charleston. Becoming ill,
he wes gent home on furlough,
After recuperating he was plan-
ning to return to his post of du-
ty. On Sunday before ke planned
4o leave, he and his family walk-
«ed from their home,to sttend
-servicez at PBeaver Creek in the
morning. 'That afternoon he took:
2 congedtive chill snd died. A
page to his memory is inscribed
in the minute book of that period.
Mr. L. A, C. Estes, father of the
late Mrs, Mollie Estes Durham,
was then -elected &o ‘serve as
church elerk and served in & most |
efficient way for = mumber of

years, .. . . :
Elder G, W. Phillips,” who was’
the father of Mrs. Luk Phillips
Tee of Chester, supplied at Beav--
.er Creek & number of times while
‘Elder Fant was pastor. =~ |
During Elder Fant's padtorate,
in December 1864, J. H. Crosby
i‘mquested the <hurch 40 grant
him %he privilege of exhorting
amd beseeching sinners ;to God,
which was granted.” ,
i~ 'The church roll at that time
ineluded 192 whites (64 males and
128 :females) and 128.Negroes
i(42° males and ' 78 females)
They were listed as white males
'and white females, black males
and black females; - '
We gather from the church min-
utes that deacons et that time
were: L. A.. C. Estes, J, B. Lee,

[Tg:!eat;-g'randfe.ther of the late
Mrs. 8. M. Douglag), .J. Neaves
(father of the Jate M€, Tabby
Neaves Dye),- John -Simpson
(grandfather of N. H. Stone, Sr.),
{ Stephen Crosby (fether of the late|

Mrs.-David P. Crosby).
i A page in the minute book is
inscribed to Mr. Croshy’s memory
and we quote, “meekness, humil-
ity amd* benevolence were promi-
nent trafts of his Christian char-
acter.”” Each of these men weie
earnest loval workers in the affaizs
of this church. Elder Fant wes/

in failing héalth and resignéd
September- 1865. On Sundays
when he was not able to preach
“Bro. J. Neavens read & chapter.
of the scripture and led the sing-'
ing of & hymn, and Bro. J. B.
Lee prayed.” . ]

Elder William Hilliard Hartin.
The day Elder Fant's resigna-
Hon' was accepted by the church,
Elder George Washington Pickett, !
who wak preaching at Woodward |
Baptist-church was called.” For
some reason Elder Pickett did
o 1

Mot wecept the call, and. Elder|

William Hilliard Hartin was ex-
tended the call to serve as pastor
for one year. He seems to have
led his people in the straight and |
marrow path. In a conference
meeting presided over by Elder
Hartin “a charge was preferred |
against Bro. Robermt Coleman for
dancing. Bro. J. Neavens was
appointed to cite him to attend
the next conference meeting.” At
the same time = resolution was
passed “that the - church -disap-
prove of ‘publick’ plays and the
membership to be notified there-
of.” At different times others
were charged with - misconduct,
drunkenness, ete. Elder Hartin
was the father of Mrs. Sara Har-
tin Clark, now residing in Winns.
boro. For many years he filled
the pulpits - of several Fairfield

'aeqd Richland - County " Churnches]
Hiz last years were spent on his
! farm near Ridgeway. B




Elder George Washington Pickett
In September 1866 Elder nGeo.'
Washington Picket: was agsain
calle? to Beaver Creek.  This
time he accepted and *the church
pledged him an annual salary of
£150.00 in currency.” His gac-
ceptance of this call united Beav-
er Creek, Cool Branch and Wood-
ward churches inte one field. :
Mr. Tyre Lee, grandfather of
the late Mrs. S. M. Douglas, be-|
came chureh clerk at this time and
served eight years. On the first
Sunday in June 1870, Mose C.
Stone and David P, Crosby were
ordzined deacons. Mr. Stone be-)
came one of the strong pillars of
his church, serving faithfully as]|
deacon wuntil his death in 1921,
and was Sunday school superin-
tendent for 30 years.
He married Miss Amandz Timms |
and was the father of Mrs. Ella
Cunningham, who was & member

‘of this church for many years, and £

now Mves in Chester.

We know of one marriage per-
formed by Elder Pickett while
here—that of dhe Ikrte Mr. and
Mrs. Jack F. Stone, parents of N.
H. Sbone, 8r. Mrs, Stone was Miss:
Mabtie Simpson. .

‘While serving this church Eld-
er Pickett was moderator of Beth-
el Baptist associaftion to which
Beaver Creek, Woodward and
Cool Branch churches delonged:
until 1878, Bethel association
minutezs of 1868 closed with “on-
motion, after prayer by Rev. 1.’
C. Furman, D. D., the association
adjourm, to meet with Beaver
‘Creek ohunch, 15 miles south of
Chesterville, 11 o’clock Friday be-)
fore the fourth Sunday in Sep-};
tember 1869. Signed, G. W, Pick-|
etf, Moderator.” . .

. Elder H. C. Hinten

.. Elder H. £. Hinton wag the next
pastor. He was born in Wake
County, N. C., and was graduated
at Wake Foresi College. He came
‘t0 Beaver iCreek Baptist church,
December- 1872,  After serving
four years he was called to Brush-
¥ Fork Baptist churech, and for|
fifty years he preached in verions
Tohurches in the Chester associa~
"tion. He died November 11, 1905,
and is buried in Evergreen cem-
etery at Chester. .

- While he preached at Beaver!

Creek™ the church began holding
services twice &, month—on the
firgt and ‘third Sundeys—a cus-

tom thet has continued until re-:
cent vears, except for a few:

months st the beginning of the!
year 1880, when “it was unan’-
mously decided, owing to the
stringency of the times, to have

Elder Tillman R. Gaines, pas-i‘
tor of Woodward Baplist church,’,
and Elder A. P. Pugh, & young |
student whom Elder Gaines was
assisting in  educetting, supplied
here at different times during Hin-i-

_ standing today on the right of the

- :1880, the ichmrch toook a special

.| worship or repair the old one. It

preaching once a month.”

. - LTy
ton's pestorate. Elder Ga.ines]'
was the father of T. R. Gaines of:
Chester. Fon a number of years:

he served on the Beptist Courier.

gteff as edibor,
| T was during August 1874,

!thet Dr. C. C. Estes was made!

church elerk. From his minutesj
of July 1878 we quote “It was,
ascertained ‘thet the constitution
of the church has been lost, and
a committee consisting of J. D..
‘ Mahon, L. A. C. Estes, Mose Stone,
and D, P. Crosby were a2ppointed
to draw up a new coustitution.
It was alvo ascertained that the
church was without by-laws, where
on a vommittee consisting of C
C. Estes, John Smipson and W,
S. Durham were -instructed to

frame & code of by-laws.”
Rc'v'. John D. Mahon !
The Rev, John D. Mahon from.
near Winnsboro, (the first pastor.
40 be addressed in the minutes as;
Reverend), was called as a sup-
‘ply one year before Elder Hin-
ton's resignation. Afier that in
1877, he was given a call for an
indefinite time. ' :
Rev. Mahon was @ gndaunte of |
Furman University. He married!
Mrs. Rebecca Shedd Durham of
Ridgeway. They and their fine
. family seem to have brought new
‘interest and enthusiasm into the,
<hurch and -community. For a
ghort time they lived in the John
{Weir house on Cool Branch road,
and later the old Boarding House
wof the 'Crodbyville Institute, still

highway about one mile south of
this church, was used for the par-
sonage.

On the first Sunday in .May

collection o send Rev, Mahon to
Lipuisville, Ky., - to attend :the
Southern Baptist convention. He
must have come back from that

" and no baptistry. For many years

convention full of zeal and spirit,

July, therchunch met in confer-!
ence to discuss which would be
better—ito build & mew honse of

way decided to build' a new one.-
;i Rev, Mahon was appointed a
commitee of one {o solicit con-
tributions. A month later, the
first Sunday in August, he report-
ed that enough money had been

for we find on the first Sunday in:.

shfbscﬁbed. to build & new house.

The building committee com

of L. A, C. Estes, Mose C. g::rezgr
and David P. Crosby, was appoint.
ed to buy umber and employ
workmen to build the house, It
was also agreed #that g correct
rsc'oxd‘ of all names and 'amount‘
subsctibed be recorded im the
chutich book. 'The lst has been

. well preserved.’ The contract for

lobar and building was given to:
J. H. Croshy for $349.50. « Tro|
building, including labor, lumber. |
hardware, roofing, ete., was ool
mafﬁ ial*botal cogt of $818.20,
a balance i f
building foeg O‘f.$14'30 in the
The oost seems very low com-!
pered with prices today. Logs'
were given by people of the com-
munity 2nd muoch of the lumber
was sawed ‘at David Crosby’s saw-
mill by Sam Wright, a man whose
memory is held in high regard by
the people of this community, and:
F-!ho, during his active life super-
vised the digging of 'most of the
graves in this cemetery. Much of
the lumber indide the building was
kand dressed. J. Monroe Grant
estimated the number of shingles
it would kzke to cover the house.
His family still has this estimate
in. its possession.: The pillars of thel
house were built by B. F. Faley,
Tfather of Tom (C. Faley., Mr. Tom,
as a boy eighit ot nine years, car-
ried water from the branch at
the foot of the hill to mix mertar.
In those days lme came in bdig
litpz in barrels and had to be
dissolved, Mr. Tom says “it took| .
a lot of walber to melt that lime.”
The building had two entrances
on the fromt, muking two aisles.
There were long seats between the
aisles and short seats on each end.
There were mo rooms on the rear

the church maintained 2 pool and
dressing room &t ‘Colemian’s Spring
approximiately a mile north of the
chureh.

Sunday, July 1881, one year af-
ter the building was first descuss-
ed, Rev. Mahon preached the ded-
icatory sermon in the new build-|
ing. The protracted meeting was_[
held that year, beginning the first|
Sunday in August, A young stu-’
dent from the zeminary, Rev, W.|

A, Willlams, assisted Rev. Mahon. |

" The church experienced a great
revival, The dollowing were bap.!
fised: Misses Floremce Chapman,
Lily Estes, Minnie Castles, Minnie
Halseli, Mrs. Betheny ‘Woodward,
J. B. Lee, Butler Weir, Thomas
Wix, William Wix, Edward Chap-
man. | .

Beaver Creek mecepted an invi-
tation from Mizpah Presbyterian
chunch to hold services there
while the chumch was under con-
struction.




After using the new building
IWo years the congregation paint-
{ed # white, trimmed in red. In
1883, Rev. Mahon accepted for
the church e beantiful silver com-|
.munion set presented by the la- |
‘dies of the church.

Three years later, 1886, new
seats were made for the chureh,
the ones' in wse today. Wilson
Gibson and Edward Chapman
hovled the lumber .from Blacl.
stock to make the seats. The roads
were in bad condition and on one
trip their wagon stalled on the
McKeown hill, golng up from the
ereek mowerd Bethlehem chureh,
Another wagon eame along and
the driver hitched his team to the
rear of the leoaded wegon and
'pulled # baek down hill. Then
he told Mr. Gibson and Mr. Chap-
man, *try it agein boys, and sece

this #me.” The seats were made
ion the grounds and put in the
<hurch by Mr. John Clark, grand-
Watther of the lete John W. Weir,
_Soon the need for = musical in-
strument was felt, vet some eqn-
sidered a musial instrument in |
ithe church a sacrilege. In Septem-
Jber 1891, & committes was ap-
pointed ko punchsse sn organ:
David P, Crosby, H. R, Chapman,
and D. T. Weir. 'The first organ-
sty were Miss Ermie Mahon,
Heughter of Rev. Mahon, now
Wrs, T, W. Smith, and Misg Mag-
‘gie Robinson, dauphter of James
‘Ellicit Robinson, and who later
married Talbon. E. Clark, son of
dohn Clark. :

N —
T Tn August 1887, MZC. C. Es-!
m.-dieduigfuamd W. 8. Durham, a|
step-son of Rev. Mahon, was ap- |
pointed this successor as church
clerk. ‘Although he died in early
life, Dr. Estes had lived a full life
in service fo his Lord and to hu-
manity. -

While Rev. Mahon was here the
firgt wedding in this church took
place. Prof. David Busbee and
Miss Elizabeth Faucette were mar-
ried one Sunday just after preach-
ing services. Prof. 'Busbee-was
principal of Crosbyville Institute
and Miss Pancette was the music
teacher.

. Mr. Jake R. Coleman and Miss
'Emma Oockerell of Alabams,
were also married in the chiurch
by Rev. Mahon, Theirs was a

uiet church wedding with c::':’lzul"i
g few friends present. W’hrle_v}xxs-t’ |
#ing her uncle, V. B. _anh :
grandfather of Henry Wright, she
met and married Mr, Coleman.
(The exact dates of these wed-

dings are not known.) -

if youm can I;l;a.icp -a b—e'?tecr drivey’

'held for them that evening.

Mrs. Mahon died in 1885, and-
is buried beside this church. Rev. .
Mahon resigned in 1892, and
moved to Union. While there he
married Miss Geminz Crosby. In
1895 he was again called %o Beav-
er Creek, and served as pastor for
& year, going back and forth from!
Clinton, where he was Kving at|
that fHime.

T Rev. D. AL Swizdler

Dnring the period between Revl
Mahon's two pastorates at Beaver
Creek, Rev. D. A. Swindler filled
the pulpit. He also preachec! ati
Woedward church. .Rev. Swind-
ler came from Maybington Bap-
tist church. Being a young man.
with a great personality, as well’
as fervor and devoiion !?r his’
Lord’s work, ke endeared _.hunself.
‘1ot only to his congregation, but
to the commaunity. He boarded

"~ in the vicinity until he married:

Miss Eugenia Lee of Whitmi_re.!
i When he reutrned with is bride!
ithay wers met at the railroad sta-
'tion (Leeds) by a number of
‘voung people who escorted them
‘to the home of Mr, and Mrs. Mose
. Stone where a reception was
Rev.
and Mrs. Swindler kept house for
a few months in the Crosbyville
schodl house. Shortly after they
set up housekeeping the cl-furch
gave them a surprise pounding.

Mrs, J. F. Stone, whose mar-
:riage has already been mention-
ed, was being driven by her som,
John Simpson Stone, to the Swind-
ler’s for the pounding when they.
met Rev. Swindler on the poad.
‘After exchanging salutations, the
‘preached asked, “Where are you
theaded for?” To which Mr, Stone
‘replied, “to the poor house,” and
‘drove on much to the embarrass
ment of his mother. After two
years of service Rev. Swindler re-
signed and went to Louisville, Ky.,
10 complete his education.

5T Rev. Al M. Pittman

. 'Rev., A, M. Pittman, who wag

living at Blackstock and had b‘e_en
pastor - ‘of Blackstock  Baptist
ehurch for some years, was called
to serve Beaver Creek also. Al-
though Rev, Pittman’s pastorate,
was not long,-he was beloved and
‘held in highest esteem by the con-
gregation. : i-
f:.ratid at the wedding of Miss Dai-
‘sy Crosby and Mr. John S. Stone
“They were married a.t.the home
‘of the bride’s parenfs, Mr. and
‘Mrs. David P. Crosby, Sunday
!morning, January Tth, 1894, just
‘before the preaching hour. They
‘and all the wedding party attend-
ed services and then went back
10 her home for the reception af-
ctrward. Rev. Pittman resigned
‘in December 1894, and then Rev,
.Mahon was given his second eall
"to Beaver Creek.

While here he offi-f _

Rev, Edward A. McPowell
. It was during Rev. Edward A.
MeDowel’s ministry  that
church held her Centennial cele-
bration. Rew. McDowell bormow-
ed the early minutes of the churen
to help prepare his. historical
sketech for that occasion, and
Tailed %o rétorn them, Not hav-
ing a copy of hig sketch, or the
minutes, has left ns without a re-
"corded history, . )
Rev., McdDowell marriad Miss
Eva Scott, daughter of the late
Dr. Scott, prominent. prhysician of
airfield county. She was a vo-
calist and musician and used her!
talent to enrich the chureh ser- |
vices, i
Rev. McDowel never lived in
the comeuunity, but éame io payl
pastora] visits and to hold ser- |
vices first from Strothers, and
later from Monticello. Coming in
- 1896, he rendered faithful ser-
vice for five years, resigning in
-1901 to take up work elsewhere.
. He preached to some of the larg-
est congregations ever zssemblad
at Beavr Crek for praching ser-
vices, This section at vhat {ime!
.was thickly populated and peoplcf
wcame from miles around, i
It was Rev. MeDowell who in-:
‘stigated the building of a baptis-
try in the church. - Hence the
beptistry was built in and dress-
ing rooms were added on the rear:
©of the church. - He wes the first |
to administer baptismal rites in the
baptistry and Miss Eunice Rob-;
erts (Mrs. A, I. Taylor), Miss Le-’
ila Banks (Mrs. 8. 7. Weir), Miss
Mary. Crosby (Mrs. J. T. Collins),’
Mr. N. H, Stone, Sr., probably
Hon. John M. ‘Wise, and others, |
thirteen in 2il,” were the first to
be baptised in it. ‘ i
Mr. Tillman E. Gaines held a!
singing school at Hopewell A, R,
P. church in 1898, Widespread '
interest was taken in the school. |
Beaver Creek delegated Mr. Ran.
dolph Grant and Mr. €. E. Fant
‘1o go to Hopwell and engage My,
Matthews to hold = singing school
here. The sehool wasg held in
‘Septemper of that.year, with old
and young attending. It was so
@reat a success that Mr, Matthews
was engaged to return the next
summer.  The results of these
singing schools were enjoyed for
Years in the song service of thig
church, Mr.:Grant still has*one
-of the books he used at the school,
The church began {o sece thej
dizadvantage of not having . a:
home for the pastor to live in the .
community. Several times a com- .
mittee had been appointed to look !:
into the advisability of 'buildmg-]

T

the ;.




a parsonage. It was either not
advisable to build of the commit-
tee would fail to report. Under
Rev. McDowell's leadership the!
movement was started again.

In 1894 the church came in poa- |
session of what we know as the!
“Parsonge land.” Fhe }and be—;
longed to Mr. John: Dye; a great’
uncle of Mr. W. C, Taylor. Some’
vears before he had died, willing
the land to his wife, Mrs. Tabby
Neaves Dye, for her life time, and
after it was to be the property
of Beaver Creek church.. Mrs.
Dye died in 1894, and the church;
appointed W. H. Banks to look
after and rent out the property.
This gift has been a help to the
¢church financially in that the }and
was rented out for vears, and =z
good bit of timber and pulpwood
has been sod from it, the proceeds
being wsed in varioms chureh ex-
penses. It has also furmished a
Yome for the pastors of the church.

Having land of its own on which
to build, the church decided bo;
build a parsonage. - We do not
know who composed the building
committee, but we have been told
two Negroes, Henry Hickenbot-
tom and the late Berry McLurkin,
built it. It was completed and
ready for occupancy in 1901, but
, Rev. MeDowell left just before it
'was finished.

.On The afterncon of December
5, 1899, Mr. Sam Stone and Miss
Rofberta Clowney were married
in Beaver Cre¢k by Rev. McDow-
ell. Only a few friends and rel-
atives were-present.

Rev. [Ellia Dulaney Wells

‘Rev. and Mrs. E..D. Wells, who
came there from Georgetown in
19801, were the first to live in the
parsonage. Rev. Wells was a
graduate of Wake Forest. Beav-
er Creek and Cool Branch became
. sssociated into ome field at that
time and Rev, Wells served twen-
ty-one years. It iIs said that he.
officiated at more weddings and

other pastor Beaver Creek had.§

ohtre pastor Beaver Creek had.

He and Mrs.. Wells were always
fond of young people.

‘' Mrs., Wells had a hobby of tak-
ing and developing pictures. Ma-
ny of her pictlres are found in
homeg around here. Rev, Wells
enjoyed fishing and hunting.
¢ : While he was pastor the second
organ was bought for the chureh,
Mrs. Simp . Stone, Miss Mattie
Roberts, Mrs. Ross Durham, Mrs,
N. H. Stone, Misz Eva Durham
(Mrs. Ear]l Steadman), and others

served as organists.

In the winter of 1901-2, Mr. L.~
A. C. Estes fell and fractured
his hip. He never fully recover-
‘ed and died in March 1902,

In 1911 Mr. William H. Banks,
deacon and treasurer of the church
for a number of vears, died. In

December 1917, Mr. W. 3. Dur-:

ham, church clerk and deacon for
30'years, died. For yesrs he was
treasurer of Chester Baptist asso-
ciation.

Mr. Durham as chureh eclerk. Mr.
Weir and Mr, Sam Henry Banks
were elected deacons while Rev.
Wells was here. . \

In Februray 1921, Mrs., Wells
died and was buried in the ceme-
tery of the church.

Mrs. Wells and Mrs. Ida Stilley
of Palisadi, ‘Colorado, were de-
voted friends and while in school
il made a solemn ‘pledge to each
other, H in later life, either of
them married and one died, and
the bther was not married or was
a widow, that one would marry
the living husband and take care
of him. They never saw each
other after Ileaving school but
kept up correspondence. Mr. Stil-
ley died some years hefore Mrs.
Wells died. In one of her last
letters to Mrs. Stilley Mrs. Wells
reminded her of their promise to
teke care of “The Boy,” as she
tcalled Mr. Wells, After Mrs.
Wells’ death Mrs. Stilley wrotéd
Mr. Wells and enclosed that part
+ of Mrs. Wells’ letter, After 8 year
i Rev, Wells resigned and went to

|! Palisade where he married Mrs.

 Stilley. He died there February
12, 1940, and his "body was
brought to Beaver Creek for bu-
rigl beside the first Mrs. Wells,
who was Miss Grace Brownson of
|To_1_e_do, Ohio.

Rev. John S. Hnrru } ,.

The year that Rev. Wells re-
's:gned the Rev. J.-S. Harris was
" called. He was a South Carolin-
1an, but was holding a pastorate]
in Mason City, Nebraska, at that
time. His coming joined Beaver!
. Creek, Blackstock, Cool Branch

|ﬁe1d e femn

Mrs. Harris was Misg Bertha
" 8anders of McCormick. - Their
three children: Elizabeth, horn in
Nebrasks, John S. Jr., and Ber-
tha, born during his mimstry at
Beaver Creek.

Mr. John W. Wair~ succeeded'

' and Wood:ward churches mto one‘

I

‘:pet was put down. Chester Ma-

Rev. and Mrs, Harris were zeal-’
ous workers and a number of new .
members were added to the church
roll under their leadership. The'
Sunday school took on new life,
and the largest attendance of.
Sunday school and church has ev-
er recorded wus reached. The
. Woman's Missionary Society was
‘re-organized with Mrs. N. H.:
Stone, president, and is stil} serv-:
‘ing. The regular monthly pro-;
gram was first used with meetings ;
in the homes. A B. Y. P. U, was|
organized with Mrs, C. M, Adams[
{now Mrs, Tennant) the first pres-;
ident. A Sunbeam Band was or-|
ganized and Mrs. D., P, Crosby
(now Mrs. Heath) was leader. She{
was & person flited for that par-
ticular work, and many of us look
“back with fond meimories of our
| days in the Sunbesm Band under
. her capable leadership,

In 1924 the church building was
- remodeled as it stands today. The
: front entrance was changed from
two to one enirance, and a ce-
ment poreh was added. The in-

side walls were plastered metal
ceiling put up, the choir loft built
and the windows fixed. Murs, No-:
re Cormwell gave the paint and
;the floor was painted. A new car-

Eﬁme and Lumﬂ)er Lamp 28"
given the conj:ract.for remodeling,
but to the late Mrs. Daisy Crogsby
the church is. indebted for her
‘tireless efforts in' planning and
éarrying out the remodeling. Mr.
Cland Crosby, at that time presi-
‘dent of Chester Machine and Lum-
ber..Company; gave the  pulpit
stand in memory of his parents,
the late Mr. and Mzs. David P.:
Crosby. C !

- After the remodehng of the
c¢hurch a pmno was bought. For
some time pmno and organ Were|
used In semces, Mr=. D. P. Cros-;
by playing the piano and Mrs, Har-
ris the organ. (The organ has in
recent years been used by BIacL.
stock Baptist cbun:h.) ‘

The first Sunday in October
1925, an election of deacons took
place as follows: C. E, Fant, 8, H.:~
Banks, J. W. Weir, {who were al.
ready serving) and H., J. Hasir,; i
T. R.t Varnadore, Harvey Weir,|
Miss Mande Durham was made’
church clerk and still serves in
that capactiy. ‘ |

‘While Rev. Harris was here the
individual commumon set was
bought and nsed. :




Because of failing health Mr.

Harris resigned in 1927, and mov-
ed his family to McCormick, where

he died a few months later. In

the Assoctational minutes of 1927

a page is inscribed to his memory. .

Rev. A. €, Odom -~

Rev. A. C. Odom and his famj-

ly moved into the parsonage the
year Mr. Harris left. They came
from Saluda, 8. C.,; and after serv-
ing two years moved to Landrum.i
It was with regret that the church
gave up Mr. Odom and his fine

family. , Edith, Franecis and Ellal
May, took active parts in the B.}

Y. P, U,, and Frank was a8 Sun-
beam. = Another daughter, Ruth,
was studymg m New York. Rev.

and Mrs. Odom oW hve in Green-
ville,
Rev, D, Homer Ow::lzs

. Following the Rev. Odom, Rev.
fand Mrs. D. H. Owings from;
Dgvesville, in Darlingon eounty,
took up the work here, July 1929,
Rev. Owings hed for a nomber of
years been a missionary to China.
After his return to the .- States,
while preaching near Spartan-
tburg, he married Miss Alma Sandi-

fer of Bamberg, who was teach-‘

ing school there.

Rev. and Mrs. Owings were zn
inspiration to their churches. Mrs,
Owing taught the Ladies’ Sunday
gchod] class, ‘snd she started a
moveraent to turn the dressing
rooms on the rear into Sunday

school rooms. She organized a
Y. W, A She died in 1934, and
was buried in the cemetery at her
bome church in Bamberg county.

- A few months later Mr, megs
went to Florida to live. - Some
years later he returned to Bam-
berg and married Miss Nettie San-
difer, sister of the first Mrs. Ow-
ings. Mr. Owings died a few
 months ago. -

Rev. J. Ned Taylor supplied as
pastor for a few months and then
went to Wmston-S‘alem, N.C, to

hecome assistant pastor of'a Bap-|

txst chumh there.

Rev. George Wmley
Rev. G. W. Gurley, who was
serving churches in' Edgefield and
Greenwood eounties,’ accepted a
call here, April 1936. He and
Mrs.. Gurley did a good work in
the young people’s organization
and the Sunday school. Mrs. Gur-
Iey taught the Young. People’s
‘cliss and Mr. Gurley the Bible
class. They re-organized the B. Y.
P. U., with Miss Mattie Stone ber
ing made director of the organ-
jzation. During their stay here
the church entertained the Sun-
day school convention, the Ches-
ter Association, and the W. M. U.,]
Chester Association.  Approxi-
mately 25 members were added
to fhe church, Their dsughter,
ergmm, now Mrs. W R. Funder—i

{and John W, Weu: became church
"treasnrer. e

_ his ‘brother, Walker C. Taylor,
- was elected to fill the vacancy.

_ a3, to the Southern Baptist con-
vention in May 1942, -

-Miss Florade Durham, -

burk of Greenwood, a high sehool’
student was  planist for the!
ehurch.. Mr. Gurley was really|
a pastor. While they were here!
electrieity , was installed in thei
ehurch and personage. The Gur-
leys gave up their work in June
1841, and went to Callison, S, C

Rev. James F. Moseley

In August 1941, the Rev. Jas.
F. Moseley was called to Beaver
Creek, Cool Branch and Black-
stock churches, Mrs. Moseley was
Miss Dolly Stoney, daughter of a
Baptist minister.  Their family
consisted of two daughters, Anne
and Carol Beth, two sons, Jimmy
and Sherry. Mr. and Mrs. Mose-
ley were the youngest couple to
pecupy the parsonage.

The church work was re-organ-
ized and a2 new system of finance
was adopted which put the church
on & cash basiz'and is proving sue
cessful. For the first time in the
history of the church services were
held every Sunday, and is contin-
uing.

New tea-..'hers were elected in
the Sunday school and Miss Mat-
tie Stone made superintendent.
Mrs .Moseley taught the Adult
class and was pianist. One Sun-
day after attending her class Mr.
N. H. Stomne told her, “Look, here,
you are as good as a preacher.
When your hushand can't come to
preach, tell him to send you.,”

Mr. H. 7. Hair moved to Wood-
ward ehurch and Mr. T. R. Var-
nadore, who was serving as dea-
con and church treasurer, resigned
leaving two vacancies for dea-!
cons; C. M. Banks and J. Simp!
Taylor were elected as deacons

Mr. Taylor dléd in 1944. Later

The three churches sent tha
Rev. Moseley to San Antonio, Tex-

After four years of service in
this field Rev. Moseley resigned
and accepted work at Flint Hill
Baptist church near Fort. Mill. i

An electric water system was:
put in the parsonage aftér the
Moseleys came. The communion
glass holders on the chureh pews
were made and given by W.
Durham, grandson of the Mrs. W.
8. Durham mentioned above, and,

" "Miss Elizabeth Banks and Sgt.“

James Walters were married in
the church by Rev. Moseley at
noon, after the semce, Sunday,
July 19, 1943, ;

il health Mrs. Roberts was not

- reached their four score years and

_curtain put around the north sida

- mother, Mfs. Mollie Estes Dur-
- ham.

: mittee now serving are Miss Flo-
‘ride Durham, W. C. Taylor and
+Mack Henry Banks,

‘weddings since Rev. Hodgens
‘came: Miss Eloise Weir and Victor

.ing, June 22, 1946; Miss June
;Hodgens and Sgt. Bryant Chap-

During Rev. Moseley’s pastor-
ate Beaver Creek lost four of her
oldest and greatly heloved mem-
bers: C. E. Fant, Mrs. Catherine
Roberts, Mrs. Mollie Estes Dur-
ham and Mrs. Victoria Robinson
Coleman. Mr, Fant served as
deacon for over 50 years and serv-
ed a2s superintendent of Sunday
school for as many years. Due to

able to attend services but kept
& deep interest in her church. Mrs.
Durham and Mrs. Coleman awere
charter members of the Beaver
Creek W, M. 8. They joined the
church early in life and wére bap-
tised the same day. Through life
theirs was a warm wunbroken
friendship. AIl four of these had

more, and their Christian influ-
ence continues in our church,
Rev. Henry Miller Hodzens
Rev. and Mrs. H. M. Hodgens
came to us from Townsville, in
December 1945. The weather
and roads were a hindrance to
Rev. Hodgens in getiing acquaint-
ed with his new field before
spring, but when he did get start-
ed he covered ground. Since nis
coming all three churches have
been painted. The parsonage has
been painted and remodelled to
some extent—the Iong porch on
the front taken off and the stoop
added. Just recently Miss Flo-
ride Durham had an underpinning

of the church, in memory of her

The improvement bmldmg com-

There have been two church
Blarnks, married Saturday” even-

-man, married at noon, May 15,
11947, -

‘l Rev. Hodgens held his own pro-
‘tracted meeting last year and gave
the expense of a visiting minister
ito the improvement fund of the
:church. Several! have been added
to the membership and all finan-
.cial appoftionmenty have been
:met. Rev. Hodgens teaches the
1Adl.t.'lt: Sunday school class’ and

- iMrs, Hodgens; - besides-' “being "a{

Sunday school teacher, is active
in all phases of the church work,
' Miss. Mary Alice Banks was
pianist until she enteréd Winthrop
college & year 2go.  Since then her
sister, Miss Nettie Lee Banks, has
;endered thet service. :

i In July 1946, Leslie B, Weir and
Jake F, Stone were elected dea-
¢ons.

. Mrs. Mary Beam, the oldest




member of Beaver Creek, died last
Yerr.
Last December the church lost
& most ardent worker in the death
of John W. Weir, His sor, J. D.
i i

Weir, has been elected his succes-
sor &3 deacon and treasurer of the

ehurch.
Women's Work:

The minutes .of 1383 record .ii
the Digest of Letters from Beaver

‘Sunday school was perhaps held

| Creek that a Mary Harlem Miasion

Society had beenh organized. We
know nothing of this organization
or its officers.

In 1889 a2 Woman's Missionary:
Society was organied with Mrs.
David P. Crosby, president, and
Mrs, Victoria R. Coleman, secre~:
tary. ‘ T o

As far as we =zre sble to learn:
the following ladies have served
as presidents of the . W: M. U. in’
the order given: Mrs. David 'P.
Croshy, 1888-1895; Miss Mary
Jane Weir, 1895-98; Miss Ella
Stone (Mrs. Cunningham), 1898-
1900; Miss Clara Chapman (Mrs.
Agnew), 1900-03; Mrs, W, H.
Banks, 1903-04; Misz. Ella Stone,
1904.7; Mrs. V. R. Coleman, *-
1922; Mrs. N. H. Store, 8Sr., 19282-
the present. .

- The Willing Workers sciety was
reported in the minutes of 1891.
While active the Society bought.
the first Bible for the church, ‘

June 138, 1809, Mrs. John S.
Stone organized a young peoples
society under the name of Willing
‘Workers. They “had for. their;
goal that of enclesing the ceme-:
tery, but sfter a year, it dropped
ont. Fands raised before being:
dropped are $55.70, . are still a-
vailable. o

Different. organizations among
the young people &nd children ara;
Y. W.A,G A,R A, and Sun-
‘beams., Mrs. Leslie B.. Weir is

TN ~ B
leader of the only society, the G.
A,

The following ladies served sz
presidents of the B, Y. P. U.:-Mrs,
C. M. Adams (Mrs. Tennant);

- Miss Leila Varnadore, Miss Sara
Banks, Miss Mattie .Stone, and
Mrs. John S. Stone Jr.

Sunday School -

In May 1869, during the pasto-
rate of Rev. Pickett, the minutes
record Sunday school being held
near Halsellville Post Office,
which was Chapman’s store, where
Mr. Leslie B. Weir now lives. We
have been told that the building

in which Sunday school was’ held

stood somewhere between the
Grant home znd Mrs. Ross Dur-
ham's. J. Br Lee, deacon at the
time, or Nicholas Colvin, were sup-'
intendent of the Sunday schéol. '
Both names are remembered in,
connection with the Sunday school.;

During Rev. Mahon’s pastorate!

in the ehurch for the first time.
The records show the following
to serve as superintendents: J. D,
Mshon,, Mose C. Stone, C. E. Fant,
‘W. 8. Banks, N. H. Stone, Sr., S.
H. Banks, T R. Varnadore, Mizs
Meattie Stone.

Sinece the history was written
we learn: Another son of Beav-
er Creek, Mr. Themss C. Faley,
was licensed to preach in 1201
by the Board of ‘Ministerial Edu-
cation of Sounth Carolips Baptist
Sigte Convention.in Greenville, S.
C. He joined Beaver Creek while
Rev. Swindler was pastor and was
baptized at Coleman’s Spring.

Mr. Pailey attended Furman
University and =also Shenandoah
College in Virginia. He studied
music and voice, and during his
college life he sang in the choir
of the various churches.

Taking wp evengelistic work he
veached and directed the mausic
for vevivials at a number. of
churches throughout South Car-
olina, Georgia and Virginia.
Quite often he assisted other evan-
gelists by direeting the music, one
of ‘them being the noted Pr. N.
W. Tracy of Boston, Massachn-
setts, who held a five weeks’ tent
meeting in  Columbia, 8. C., on
the ground where the Post Office
now stands. He sang in the State
Chautauqua, of Louisiana, where
the well known evangelists Sam
Jones and DeWitt Talmadge were
jmportant lecturers, and he was
in 2 series of meetings in Virginia
with Dr. Brookes, of ~Louisville,
Kentucky, who was a famous e-
vangelist of the Christian Church,
He served as assistant pastor of
Southside Baptist church in Co-
tumbia, S. C., and alse of Second
Baptist Church of that city. On
several occasions he filled the pul-
pit at his home church,

Some time during this work he
edited a hymn book, YRevival

Songs.” Na doubt many who read )

this aritcle will remember that
little book of sorl-stirring hymns.
MY, Faley married Miss Marga-
ret Shannon. They and their fine
family live at their-home on Co-
lumbis road about five miles from
Chester. Tofa o

~ tion,

_| whose age is estimated not in de-

Part in Chester Baptist Associntion|

Beaver Creek was active in or-
ganizing the Chester Baptist Asso-
ciation in 1878. Mr. Nicky Col-.
vin and Monroe Grant were the
representatives at the organiza-
The third annual meeting’
of the Association was bkeld at.
Beaver Creek. I

At that time delegates came)
from all over the Association and
were asigned to homes of the
chureh for night lodging. Dinner
was served on the church ground.

L S
Lonclusion

In India, at a crossroazds over

which peoples from all parts of;

 the world have traveled through

the years, there stands an old {ree

cadez or scores, but in centuries.
During the centuries as iravelers
have passed that way, they paused
nnder the shade of its branches
to quench their thirst and to ve-
fresh themselves from the burn-

- name on the

ing heat of the sun. As this tree
in its humble way has served hu-
‘manity, so, from this chureh ma-
ny people have gone out inte the
various walks of life using their
talents and ability for the better-
ment of mankind. :

senllowing answered the eall
to e for their country in
‘World War I: Charlie Mack Banks,
Rob 8. Banks, Jobn J. Clark,
J. Elbert Roberts, S. Simp Tay-
lor, Walker C. Taylor, Sr., Leslie
B. Weir., In World War II: Ma-
ry Elizabeth Weir (Mrs. W. W,
Rogers) Redding, Calif.,, Charles
C. Adams, Mack Heénry Banks,
“Wallace Banks,. William Banks,
Charlie ‘Stone, N. H. Stone, Jr.,
Jake Stone, W. C. Taylor, Jr,, J.
D. Weir, Walter Widener. .

There have been four ministers -

‘of the Gospel—Mr. J. B. Crosby, .
was licensed in December 1864.
He supplied several Sundays ai
‘Beaver Creek during his ministe-
rial “years. ' .

Mr; J. D. Crosby was licensed
jn the 1860's. He went West to
preach. The W. M, S. ladies made
a quilt and embroidered their|
; block - which she! -
made; This quilt was given to
‘the Rev. Crosby as'a love gift, to
take back with him.- Co
.+ Mr. Belton P. Esetes was li-
censed on the third Sunday in Ju-
ly 1884, at Beaver Creek. He
married Miss Etta Watking from
Honea Path, . - e




Mz, Hartwell R. Chapman, who'
zttended Wake Forest college and
Furman University, was ordained
2t Brushy Fork Baptist church
with the Rev, L. C. Hintop, a
former pastor, officiating, He.
went to- Oklahoma where he was
president of a college. He was
twice married, first to Miss Pal-
mer of Bullock’ Creeck and sec-
ond, to Miss Ficklin, Blackville.
The Rev. Chapman died a few
years ago in Aiken. )

“This church has furnished two
representstives of the medical pro-
fession gnd one lawyer. -

. Dr,"C. C. Estes has already
been metioned in this history; Dr.
John F, Coleman- has practiced
medicine for 45 vears and is stiil
active in his profession at Smosks,
8. C.; Hon. John M. Wise began
practicing law in Chester about
45 years ago. Besides being suc-
cessful in his profession, he rep-
resented Chester county in the
State Senate for a number of l

- . - a

years.!
basinees men who' hag gone out
from Beaver Creek: Mr. David P.
Crosby, whose name appears on
almost every committee ol which
we bave record from 1870, when
he was mzde descon, until he mov-
‘ed with his family to Chester in
1896, and joined  Chester First
Baptist Church. In Chester ne
became -affiliated’ with Spratt
Lumber Company. After some
:yesrs he bought the establishment
"and changed the name to Chester
'Machine and Lumber’ Company.
He married Miss Fanny Crosby,
who was the first president of

. L \
.We mention’ one of ‘the many:

Beaver Creek’ Woman’s Mission-g

21y Society.c”Mr. Crosby was a
men whose business included time!
snd means for the Kingdom. He,
was the founded of Crasbhyville In;
‘stitute,.a school of higher educa-
tion than was received in the com-i
thon schools of that time. He notf
only built the three-room school
house, but also a " three-story
'boarding house to be ‘used 2s 2
dormitdry for students who lived
too far away to come fo school
‘from their homes each day.

There are many others whom
we would like to mention In this
shistory who labored faithfully
and well in this church, and have
meant much to the world.

Although it is impossible 1o

- -

mention all of them here those
-who have pased on, and those who
‘are still giving their best yet we
trust that this church will stand
throughout the ages as a monu-
‘ment to the men and women who
;have made it possible, o

i Mr. Adams closed his inierest-
iing history of Beaver Creek Bap-
' tist church with 2n appropriaie
‘poem, *Church Building,” by Ed-
/garﬁA. Guest. 3

FINIS.
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